
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

 

 

DENNIS L. KENNEDY 
Nevada Bar No. 1462 
SARAH E. HARMON 
Nevada Bar No. 8106 
BAILEYKENNEDY 
8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148-1302 
Telephone:  702.562.8820 
Facsimile:  702.562.8821 
DKennedy@BaileyKennedy.com 
SHarmon@BaileyKennedy.com 
 
JUSTIN C. FINEBERG  
(Admitted pro hac vice) 
LASH & GOLDBERG LLP 
Weston Corporate Centre I 
2500 Weston Road, Suite 220 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33331 
Telephone: 954.384.2500 
Facsimile: 954.384.2510 
jfineberg@lashgoldberg.com 
 
Attorneys for Respondents 
FREMONT EMERGENCY 
SERVICES (MANDAVIA), LTD.; 
TEAM PHYSICIANS OF NEVADA-
MANDAVIA, P.C.; and CRUM 
STEFANKO AND JONES, LTD., 
d/b/a RUBY CREST EMERGENCY 
MEDICINE 
 
 

JANE LANGDELL ROBINSON 
(Admitted pro hac vice) 
JOSEPH Y. AHMAD 
(Admitted pro hac vice) 
JOHN ZAVITSANOS 
(Admitted pro hac vice) 
AHMAD, ZAVITSANOS & 
MENSING, PLLC 
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 2500 
Houston, Texas 77010 
Telephone: 713.600.4901 
Facsimile: 713.655.0062 
jrobinson@azalaw.com 
joeahmad@azalaw.com 
jzavitsanos@azalaw.com 
 

 

 

 

 
  

Electronically Filed
Apr 25 2023 04:32 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 85525   Document 2023-12953



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

 

 

 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 
 
UNITED HEALTHCARE 
INSURANCE COMPANY, a 
Connecticut corporation; UNITED 
HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC., 
d/b/a UNITEDHEALTCARE, a 
Minnesota corporation; UMR, INC., 
d/b/a UNITED MEDICAL 
RESOURCES, a Delaware corporation; 
SIERRA HEALTH AND LIFE 
INSURANCE COMPANY, INC., a 
Nevada corporation; and HEALTH 
PLAN OF NEVADA, INC., a Nevada 
corporation, 

Appellants, 
 

vs. 
 
FREMONT EMERGENCY 
SERVICES (MANDAVIA), LTD., a 
Nevada professional corporation; 
TEAM PHYSICIANS OF NEVADA-
MANDAVIA, P.C., a Nevada 
professional corporation; CRUM 
STEFANKO AND JONES, LTD., 
d/b/a RUBY CREST EMERGENCY 
MEDICINE, a Nevada professional 
corporation, 

Respondents. 
 

Supreme Court No.  85525 
 

Combined with 
 
Supreme Court No.  85656 
 
District Court No.  A7292978  
 

RESPONDENTS’ NOTICE OF NON-
OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS’ 

MOTION TO EXCEED WORD LIMIT 

FOR OPENING BRIEF 
 

 
/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

 

 

Page 1 of 5 

Respondents hereby file this Notice of Non-Opposition to Appellants’ 

Motion to Exceed Word Limit for Opening Brief, which was filed on April 18, 

2023. 

Respondents agree with Appellants that this is a complex case addressing 

important legal questions and justifying leave to exceed the opening brief’s word 

limitations under NRAP 32(a)(7).1  While Respondents believe that Appellants’ 

Opening Brief is excessive even under these circumstances, Respondents 

nonetheless do not object to the Appellants’ request. 

That said, Appellants nominally request permission to file an Opening 

Brief “with 31,311 words, 17,311 words in excess of the limit.”2  Respondents 

note that this count does not include the substantial word count Appellants have 

incorporated by reference from their writ petition.3  While this Court permitted 

Appellants toincorporate by reference specific pages of their writ petition,4 

Appellants should have included those incorporated portions in their word count 

 
1 Motion to Exceed Word Limit for Opening Brief 2-3 (Apr. 18, 2023). 
2 Id. at 2. 
3 See Appellants’ Opening Brief (Redacted) § 4, at 164 (“United hereby 
incorporates by reference pages 30-65 of its Mandamus Petition . . . .”). 
4 Order Granting Motion to Consolidate 2 (Mar. 29, 2023) 
(“Appellants/petitioners may incorporate specific pages of the petition by 
reference into the opening brief and shall file a motion for excess pages or 
type/volume if necessary.”). 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

 

 

Page 2 of 5 

for purposes of this Motion.5  Accordingly, Respondents clarify that the total 

word count for Appellants’ Opening Brief is 38,528, which is 24,528 words in 

excess of the limit.   

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

 
5 Cf. id. (implicitly recognizing that incorporating portions of the writ 
petition did not eliminate the need to file a motion for excess pages if 
necessary).  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

 

 

Page 3 of 5 

In fairness,6 Respondents anticipate filing their own Motion to Exceed 

Word Limits for Respondents’ Answering Brief, likely requesting a comparable 

number of words, so that they can fully respond to Appellants’ arguments. 

DATED this 25th day of April, 2023. 

 BAILEYKENNEDY 
 
By:  /s/ Dennis L. Kennedy   

DENNIS L. KENNEDY 
SARAH E. HARMON 

 
IN ASSOCIATION WITH: 
 

JANE LANGDELL ROBINSON (pro hac 
vice) 
JOHN ZAVITSANOS (pro hac vice) 
JOSEPH Y. AHMAD (pro hac vice) 
AHMAD, ZAVITSANOS & MENSING 

PLLC 
 
And 

 
JUSTIN C. FINEBERG (pro hac vice) 
LASH & GOLDBERG LLP 

 
Attorneys for Respondents 
 

  

 
6 See NRAP 32(a)(7)(A)(ii) (imposing the same word-count limitations on 
appellants’ opening briefs and respondents’ answering briefs).  After all, 
Respondents have to respond to both the content in the opening brief and the 35 
pages of content from the writ petition incorporated by reference in the Opening 
Brief.  See Order Consolidating, at 2.   



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

 

 

Page 4 of 5 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that I am an employee of BAILEYKENNEDY and that on the 

25th day of April, 2023, service of the foregoing RESPONDENTS’ NOTICE 

OF NON-OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS’ MOTION TO EXCEED 

WORD LIMIT FOR OPENING BRIEF was made by electronic service 

through Nevada Supreme Court’s electronic filing system and/or by depositing a 

true and correct copy in the U.S. Mail, first class postage prepaid, and addressed 

to the following at their last known address: 

D. LEE ROBERTS, JR. 
COLBY L. BALKENBUSH 
BRITTANY M. LLEWELLYN 
PHILLIP N. SMITH, JR. 
MARJAN HAJIMIRZAEE 
WEINBERG, WHEELER, 
HUDGINS, GUNN & DIAL, 
LLC 
6385 South Rainbow 
Boulevard, Suite 400 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89118 

Email: lroberts@wwhgd.com 
cbalkenbush@wwhgd.com 
bllewellyn@wwhgd.com 
psmithjr@wwhgd.com 
mhajimirzaee@wwhgd.com 

 
Attorneys for Appellants 

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG 
JOEL D. HENRIOD 
ABRAHAM G. SMITH 
LEWIS ROCA 
ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE 
LLP 
3993 Howard Hughes 
Parkway, Suite 600 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169 
 
 

Email: dpolsenberg@lewisroca.com 
jhenriod@lewisroca.com 
asmith@lewisroca.com 

 
Attorneys for Appellants 
 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

 

 

Page 5 of 5 

DIMITRI D. PORTNOI 
JASON A. ORR 
ADAM G. LEVINE 
HANNAH DUNHAM 
NADIA L. FARJOOD 
O’MELVENY & MYERS 
LLP 
400 South Hope Street, 18th 
Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90071 

Email: dportnoi@omm.com 
jorr@omm.com 
alevine@omm.com 
hdunham@omm.com 
nfarjood@omm.com   

 
Attorneys for Appellants 
 
 
 

K. LEE BLALACK, II 
JEFFREY E. GORDON 
KEVIN D. FEDER 
JASON YAN 
O’MELVENY & MYERS 
LLP 
1625 Eye Street NW 
Washington, DC 20006 

Email: lblalack@omm.com 
jgordon@omm.com 
kfeder@omm.com 
hdunham@omm.com 
jyan@omm.com   

 
Attorneys for Appellants 
 
 

PAUL J. WOOTEN 
PHILIP E. LEGENDY 
O’MELVENY & MYERS 
LLP 
Times Square Tower, Seven 
Times Square 
New York, New York 10036 

Email: pwooten@omm.com 
plegendy@omm.com 

 
Attorneys for Appellants 
 
 
 

 
 
 

/s/ Karen Rodman    
Employee of BAILEYKENNEDY 

 
 


