		Dennis L. Kennedy	JANE LANGDELL ROBINSON
	1	Nevada Bar No. 1462	(Admitted pro hac vice)
		Sarah E. Harmon	JOSEPH Y. AHMAD
	2	Nevada Bar No. 8106	(Admitted pro hac vice)
	2	BAILEY & KENNEDY	(Admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) JOHN ZAVITSANOS Apr 25 2023 04:32 PM (Admitted <i>pro hac Evizabeth A. Brown</i>
	3	8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue	(Admitted pro hac Eigebeth A. Brown
	4	Las Vegas, Nevada 89148-1302	AHMAD, ZAVIT SACTOS for Supreme Court
	4	Telephone: 702.562.8820	MENSING, PLLC
	5	Facsimile: 702.562.8821	1221 McKinney Street, Suite 2500
	5	DKennedy@BaileyKennedy.com	Houston, Texas 77010
	6	SHarmon@BaileyKennedy.com	Telephone: 713.600.4901
	0	JUSTIN C. FINEBERG	Facsimile: 713.655.0062
	7	(Admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>)	jrobinson@azalaw.com
	/	LASH & GOLDBERG LLP	joeahmad@azalaw.com jzavitsanos@azalaw.com
	8	Weston Corporate Centre I	JZavitšanos@azaiaw.com
	Ũ	2500 Weston Road, Suite 220	
	9	Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33331	
3820		Telephone: 954.384.2500	
702.562.8820	10	Facsimile: 954.384.2510	
70		jfineberg@lashgoldberg.com	
	11		
		Attorneys for Respondents	
	12	FREMONT EMERGENCY	
		SERVICES (MANDAVIA), LTD.;	
	13	TEAM PHYSICIANS OF NEVADA-	
		MANDAVIA, P.C.; and CRUM	
	14	STEFANKO AND JONES, LTD.,	
	1.5	d/b/a RUBY CREST EMERGENCY	
	15	MEDICINE	
	16		
	16		
	17		
	1/		
	18		
	10		
	19		
	20		

BAILEY & KENNEDY 8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue Las Vegas, Nevlada 89148-1302 702.562.8820

1	IN THE SUPREME COURT O	F THE STATE OF NEVADA
2	UNITED HEALTHCARE	Supreme Court No. 85525
3	INSURANCE COMPANY, a Connecticut corporation; UNITED	Combined with
4	HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC., d/b/a UNITEDHEALTCARE, a Minnesota componition: LIMB, INC.	Supreme Court No. 85656
5	Minnesota corporation; UMR, INC., d/b/a UNITED MEDICAL	District Court No. A7292978
6	RESOURCES, a Delaware corporation; SIERRA HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, INC., a	Respondents' Notice of Non- Opposition to Appellants'
7	Nevada corporation; and HEALTH PLAN OF NEVADA, INC., a Nevada	MOTION TO EXCEED WORD LIMIT FOR OPENING BRIEF
8	corporation, Appellants,	FOR OFENING DRIEF
9	vs.	
10	FREMONT EMERGENCY	
11	SERVICES (MANDAVIA), LTD., a Nevada professional corporation;	
12	TEAM PHYSICIANS OF NEVADA- MANDAVIA, P.C., a Nevada	
13	professional corporation; CRUM STEFANKO AND JONES, LTD.,	
14	d/b/a RUBY CREST EMERGENCY MEDICINE, a Nevada professional	
15	corporation, Respondents.	
16	-	
17	///	
18	///	
19	///	
20	///	

BAILEY & KENNEDY 8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89148-1302 702.562.8820 Respondents hereby file this Notice of Non-Opposition to Appellants'
 Motion to Exceed Word Limit for Opening Brief, which was filed on April 18,
 2023.

Respondents agree with Appellants that this is a complex case addressing important legal questions and justifying leave to exceed the opening brief's word limitations under NRAP 32(a)(7).¹ While Respondents believe that Appellants' Opening Brief is excessive even under these circumstances, Respondents nonetheless do not object to the Appellants' request.

9 That said, Appellants nominally request permission to file an Opening
10 Brief "with 31,311 words, 17,311 words in excess of the limit."² Respondents
11 note that this count does <u>not</u> include the substantial word count Appellants have
12 incorporated by reference from their writ petition.³ While this Court permitted
13 Appellants to incorporate by reference specific pages of their writ petition,⁴
14 Appellants should have included those incorporated portions in their word count

15

16

17

4

5

6

7

8

See Appellants' Opening Brief (Redacted) § 4, at 164 ("United hereby incorporates by reference pages 30-65 of its Mandamus Petition").

⁴ Order Granting Motion to Consolidate 2 (Mar. 29, 2023)
 ("Appellants/petitioners may incorporate specific pages of the petition by reference into the opening brief and shall file a motion for excess pages or type/volume if necessary.").

Motion to Exceed Word Limit for Opening Brief 2-3 (Apr. 18, 2023).
 Id. at 2.

	1	for purposes of this Motion. ⁵ Accordingly, Respondents clarify that the total
	2	word count for Appellants' Opening Brief is 38,528, which is 24,528 words in
	3	excess of the limit.
	4	///
	5	///
	6	///
	7	///
	8	///
	9	///
0700.700.70	10	///
	11	///
	12	///
	13	///
	14	///
	15	///
	16	///
	17	///
	18	
	19	$\frac{1}{5}$ Cf id (implicitly recognizing that incorporating portions of the writ
	20	5 <i>Cf. id.</i> (implicitly recognizing that incorporating portions of the writ petition did not eliminate the need to file a motion for excess pages if necessary).
		Page 2 of 5

	1	In fairness, ⁶ Respondents anticipate filing their own Motion to Exceed
	2	Word Limits for Respondents' Answering Brief, likely requesting a comparable
	3	number of words, so that they can fully respond to Appellants' arguments.
	4	DATED this 25th day of April, 2023.
	5	BAILEY *KENNEDY
	6 7	By: <u>/s/ Dennis L. Kennedy</u> Dennis L. Kennedy Sarah E. Harmon
	8	IN ASSOCIATION WITH:
NEDY VENUE 148-1302	9	JANE LANGDELL ROBINSON (<i>pro hac vice</i>)
• KEN r Ridge A r Rudge A r Rudge A 662.8820	10	JOHN ZAVITSANOS (pro hac vice)
BAILEY & KENNEDY 8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89148-1302 702.562.8820	11	JOSEPH Y. AHMAD (<i>pro hac vice</i>) Ahmad, Zavitsanos & Mensing
$\mathbf{B}_{\mathbf{M}}^{898}$	12	PLLC
	10	And
	13	JUSTIN C. FINEBERG (<i>pro hac vice</i>)
	14	LASH & GOLDBERG LLP
	15	Attorneys for Respondents
	16	
	17	
	18	$\frac{1}{6}$ See NRAP 32(a)(7)(A)(ii) (imposing the same word-count limitations on
	19	appellants' opening briefs and respondents' answering briefs). After all,
	20	Respondents have to respond to both the content in the opening brief <i>and</i> the 35 pages of content from the writ petition incorporated by reference in the Opening Brief. <i>See</i> Order Consolidating, at 2.
		Page 3 of 5

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2	I certify that I am an employee of BAILEY * KENNEDY and that on the
3	25th day of April, 2023, service of the foregoing RESPONDENTS' NOTICE
4	OF NON-OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS' MOTION TO EXCEED
5	WORD LIMIT FOR OPENING BRIEF was made by electronic service
6	through Nevada Supreme Court's electronic filing system and/or by depositing a
7	true and correct copy in the U.S. Mail, first class postage prepaid, and addressed
8	to the following at their last known address:
9	D. LEE ROBERTS, JR. Email: lroberts@wwhgd.com
10	COLBY L. BALKENBUSHcbalkenbush@wwhgd.comBRITTANY M. LLEWELLYNbllewellyn@wwhgd.com
11	PHILLIP N. SMITH, JR.psmithjr@wwhgd.comMARJAN HAJIMIRZAEEmhajimirzaee@wwhgd.com
12	WEINBERG, WHEELER, HUDGINS, GUNN & DIAL, Attorneys for Appellants
13	LLC 6385 South Rainbow
14	Boulevard, Suite 400 Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
15	DANIEL F. POLSENBERG Email: dpolsenberg@lewisroca.com
16	JOEL D. HENRIODjhenriod@lewisroca.comABRAHAM G. SMITHasmith@lewisroca.com
17	LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE Attorneys for Appellants
18	LLP 3993 Howard Hughes
19	Parkway, Suite 600 Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
20	

BAILEY & KENNEDY 8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89148-1302 702.562.8820

1	DIMITRI D. PORTNOI Email: dportnoi@omm.com
2	JASON A. ORR jorr@omm.com ADAM G. LEVINE alevine@omm.com
3	HANNAH DUNHAMhdunham@omm.comNADIA L. FARJOODnfarjood@omm.com
4	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP Attorneys for Appellants
5	400 South Hope Street, 18 th Floor
6	Los Angeles, California 90071
7	K. LEE BLALACK, II Email: lblalack@omm.com JEFFREY E. GORDON jgordon@omm.com
8	KEVIN D. FEDER kfeder@omm.com
	JASON YAN hdunham@omm.com O'MELVENY & MYERS jyan@omm.com
9	LLP
10	1625 Eye Street NWAttorneys for AppellantsWashington, DC 20006
11	
12	PAUL J. WOOTENEmail: pwooten@omm.comPHILIP E. LEGENDYplegendy@omm.comO'MELVENY & MYERS
13	LLP Attorneys for Appellants
14	Times Square Tower, Seven Times Square New York, New York 10026
15	New York, New York 10036
16	
17	<u>/s/ Karen Rodman</u> Employee of BAILEY ∻ KENNEDY
18	
19	
20	
	Page 5 of 5

BAILEY & KENNEDY 8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89148-1302 702.562.8820